
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 21 September 2011 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To consider questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th September, 2011 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
5. Rotherham Community Strategy (2011-2014) (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 
6. Rotherham Environment and Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan (report 

herewith) (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
7. RMBC Customer Access Strategy 2011 - 2015 (report herewith) (Pages 31 - 

70) 

 
- Strategic Director of Finance to report. 

 
8. Discretionary Home to School Transport Provision (report herewith) (Pages 71 

- 76) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
9. Localising Support for Council Tax - Consultation Response (report herewith) 

(Pages 77 - 93) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 
10. Equality Analysis (report herewith) (Pages 94 - 114) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 
11. RMBC Public Health Annual Report (herewith) (Pages 115 - 157) 

 
- Director of Public Health to report. 

 

 



 1 

 

 

1. Meeting: Cabinet  

2. Date: 21st  September 2011 

3. Title: Rotherham Community Strategy (2011-2014) 

4. Directorate: Chief Executives  

 
5. Summary 

 
This report provides an overview of work undertaken by the Rotherham Partnership to 
prepare for Rotherham’s third, three-year Community Strategy due for publication this 
year. The paper provides details of the process employed to develop the strategy and 
progress to date.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Th
[...]
energy deployment. 

The MoU sets out the partnership approach to helping meet climate change 
mitigation targets (Climate Change Act 2008) and related objectives 
(underpinned by local targets) including:  

• 80% greenhouse gas emissions reduction target in the Climate Change 
Act 2008 by 2050 (34% by 2020) against a 1990 baseline 

• The fuel poverty targets arising from the Warm Homes and Energy 
Conservation Act 2000 

• The target to supply 15% of the UK’s energy consumption from renewable 
energy by 2020 as set out in the 2009 Renewable Energy Directive.  

In November 2007, Rotherham Council signed the Nottingham Declaration on 
Climate Change, through which a public commitment was made to develop a 
Climate Change Action Plan.  The declaration is now under review with the 
Nottingham Declaration Partnership with a view to redefining its role, purpose 
and structure to better support local authorities and partners under the new 
arrangements Government, local government and the members of the 
partnership are making. 

The development of this Strategy has been led by the Sustainability Partnership 
and supported by the Council’s Sustainable Development Officers Group.  It is 
proposed that the Sustainability Partnership will take responsibility for the 
ongoing monitoring of delivery within the partnership and the Sustainable 
Development Officers Group will performance manage the strategy from a RMBC 
delivery perspective. 

Page 8



3 

The Environment and Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan will set the 
direction for managing, combating and preparing for climate change across 
Rotherham.  It not only considers the challenges associated with climate change 
but also the opportunities it presents.  Following consultation and researching 
best practice from other areas, 10 key areas of action have been identified: 
 

1. Strategic Planning and Policy 

2. Built and Natural Environment 

3. Emergency Planning and Recovery, Social Care and Health 

4. Energy and Water 

5. Engagement, Education And Awareness Raising 

6. Housing 

7. Procurement and Resources 

8. Regeneration and Business 

9. Transport 

10. Waste and Recycling 

 

8.  Finance  

There is no cost directly associated with the development of this strategy.  
However, as climate change continues to climb the agenda of central 
government, more resources will be required in the future to deal effectively with 
new duties and responsibilities expected to be given to Local Authorities.  There 
are also opportunities to adopt sustainable procurement practices and 
construction methods; reduce resource use; reduce transport and save money. 

  

9.  Risks and Uncertainties 

The main risk and uncertainty is ensuring that Rotherham Council and 
Rotherham Partnership work jointly to continue to improve environmental 
performance and meet increasingly strict government targets. 

 

10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

The Environment and Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan will assist in 
delivering the objectives contributing to Climate Change Act 2008, MoU and the 
refreshed Nottingham Declaration. 

Page 9



4 

 

11.   Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Contributions from a wide range of organisations and individuals have influenced 
the development of the Strategy and Action Plan.  A workshop took place in 
January 2009 with a wide range of stakeholders and presentations have been 
given to a number of groups and organisations.   
 
A more detailed consultation took place with partners to enable greater 
partnership working on environment and climate change issues.  New structures 
and revised priorities have changed throughout this period and the strategy has 
been amended to reflect the changes.   
 

The LSP considers sustainable development as a cross cutting theme across the 
new themes and boards (economic; crime and disorder; health and wellbeing).  It 
has been agreed that the strategy will be circulated to members of th
[...]
 Development Office 

EST Energy saving Trust 

SYCCN South Yorkshire Climate Change Network 

CoP Code of Practice 

SME Small / Medium Enterprise 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

0



Page 1  

  

1)  Meeting: Cabinet 

2)  Date: 21 September 2011 

3)  Title: RMBC Customer Access Strategy 2011 - 2015 
 

4)  Directorate: Commissioning, Policy and Performance 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report introduces the refreshed Customer Access Strategy, which has been 
updated to cover the period 2011 – 2015. 
 
The Strategy is attached for consideration. 
 

 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. Note the Council’s current position and the achievements which have been 
achieved following implementation of the Customer Access Strategy 2008 - 
2011  

 
2. Endorse the refreshed Customer Access Strategy, which has been updated to 

cover the period 2011 - 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



Page 2  

 
 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background 
 
The Council adopted its first Customer Access Strategy in 2005, and has regularly 
reviewed and refreshed the document, to ensure the strategy remains current and 
appropriate.   
 
The latest refresh of the Customer Access Strategy has been developed in line with 
the Council’s refreshed ICT Strategy, to ensure that there is a co-ordinated and 
strategic approach to delivery. 
 
The refreshed Customer Access Strategy covers the period from 2011 – 2015.   
 
Implementation of the Strategy has been built around four key themes.  These are 
 

1 Customer Focus  
 

- listening to our customers, developing services which meet customer 
needs and getting service delivery right first time. 
 

2 Availability 
 

- developing ways that a customer can easily obtain services 
 

3 Support  
 

- encouraging and supporting customers to use cost effective ways to obtain 
services 
 

4 Innovation 
 

- working with partner organisations to deliver services in new and 
innovative ways 

 
The strategy also references the Council’s proposed model for customer service 
delivery which is based around functional groups rather than around individual service 
lines.  This approach was approved by Cabinet in August 2010. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
Delivery of significant elements of this strategy will be supported by the refreshed ICT 
Capital Programme, service delivery budgets, central government grants and other 
external funding sources. 
 
Individual business cases which demonstrate improved service delivery and reduced 
costs will be developed to support any financial investments required in delivery of the 
Customer Access Strategy. 
 
 

Page 32



Page 3  

 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Delivery of the Customer Access Strategy is a critical element in ensuring the Council 
transforms its services for the benefit of customers, businesses, members and staff in 
order to improve the customer experience and deliver customer service excellence. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The development of the Customer Access Strategy contributes to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and its policy and performance agendas.  It will deliver key efficiency 
and value for money improvements. 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

 Customer Access Strategy 2008 – 2011 
 Customer Access Group Members and other key Directorate lead officers 
 Elected Member seminar 

 
 
Contact Name(s):  
 
Rachel O’Neil 
Customer Access Client Officer, x54530 
rachel.oneil@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 33



 1

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
 

Delivering excellent customer services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Customer Access Strategy 
2011 – 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 2

 
 
 

        Draft version: 1.1 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 3

 
 
 

Contents 
           
          Page 
 

1) Our vision       4 
2) Our current position      5 
3) Our achievements      7 
4) Customer feedback      10 
5) An overvie
[...]
 that this is now only applicable to children of statutory school age, it 
is renamed the ‘Home to School Transport Policy’. 
 

• It is proposed that a new Post 16 Education Transport Policy be published 
separately by the Local Authority by end May 2011 

The ‘Post 16 Education Transport Policy’ dated May 2010 remains applicable to 
transport provided until the end of the academic year in July 2011. However, there is 
a statutory duty on the Local Authority to publish a Policy annually by 31 May 2011 
which will be applicable to the 2011/12 academic year.  An updated Policy has not 
been ratified and it is therefore recommended that the existing Policy be re-published 
immediately to cover our statutory duty. This Policy would be applicable for the 
2011/12 academic year. A new Policy will need to be published by 31 May 2012 to 
cover the 2012/13 academic year. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
a) Transport for children aged under 5 
The total potential financial saving of discontinuing provision of all transport 
assistance for children under 5 is estimated to be £40,000 p.a. 
 
b) Discretionary Denominational Transport 
The initial savings would commence 2013/14 financial year anticipated to be £20,100 
increasing annually thereafter at a rate governed by the cost of concessionary fares. 
 
There are no financial implications for the removal of the Post 16 Education 
Transport Policy from the Transport Policy for Children and Young People or 
renaming it to the Home to School Transport Policy.  
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
a) Transport for children aged under 5 
Early identification of children under 5 with either a Statement of SEN or attending 
Enhanced Nursery places may assist in planning for future educational provision. It 
is also a concern that if the LA has issued a Statement of SEN for a child under the 
age of 5 and the educational placement is some distance from the home address, 
then there may be some responsibility to provide transport assistance. 

Page 7
[...]
 to influence this without 
offering large financial incentives to suppliers to prioritise such work. Alternatively, the only 
other way would be for central government to set a national framework or core set of 
criteria with allowance for flexibility for Authorities to configure for local needs.  
 
13e: Should applications, if submitted prior 1 April 2013, be treated as if submitted 
under the new system? 
 
Yes – all live claims held by the Authority should be transferred to the new scheme and 
outstanding claims at the transfer should be considered under both schemes.  
  
13f: How should rights accrued under the previous system be treated? 
 
As detailed above in 13a above, the Authority prefers a single transfer to the new scheme 
and therefore customers should have no accrued rights under the new scheme.  
 
 

Page 93



 1 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 21 September 2011 

3.  Title: Equality Analysis 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s Directorate 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report is to update Cabinet on the outcome of a Judicial Review case involving  
Birmingham City Council’s adult social care assessment procedures, and to highlight 
the changes made to the RMBC Equality Impact Assessment process in light of the 
case.  
 
The judicial review was lodged by a care user as a result of a decision by Birmingham 
City Council to fund only the community care needs of people assessed as having 
“critical” care needs; previously they had provided services to those individuals 
assessed as having overall “substantial” and “critical” care needs.  The case being 
one of two recent decisions made by the High Court which declared the Council’s 
decision making processes unlawful.  
 
The Court ruled however that the cuts themselves were not unlawful, but the process 
Birmingham Council undertook including consultation, impact assessments, and 
consideration of mitigation must be a lawful process.  The Court stated that all public 
bodies had a duty to follow disability discrimination law even though this could place 
"significant and onerous" obligations on local authorities. Councils were under an 
obligation to take account of an individual’s disabilities, even where that involves 
treating that disabled person more favourably than others.   
 
With the strengthening of the Equality Act 2010 and the implications of the judicial 
review, revisions have been made to the council’s Equality Impact Assessment 
process which will now be referred to as ‘Equality Analysis’ in accordance with the 
guidance provided by the Equality & Human Rights Commission (EHRC). 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet  agree the councils revised approach to conducting equality impact 
assessments to ensure compliance with EHRC guidance and the findings of recent 
case law.  

RMBC – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 94



 2 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
Guidance provided by the EHRC on Equality Analysis and the Equality Duty  
emphasises “more attention on the quality of the analysis and how it is used in 
decision making , and less on the production of a document, which some may have 
taken to be an end in itself” is required. 
 
Guidance has been issued by EHRC which suggests an approach for Equality 
Analysis to help public bodies meet their legal obligations.  The stages are: 
 

• Identifying who is responsible for the equality analysis 

• Establishing relevance to equality 

• Scoping your equality analysis 

• Analysing your equality information 

• Monitoring and review 

• Decision-making and publication 
 
The revised Equality Analysis form and process meets the above principles. 
 
8. Finance 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising. There will be a requirement to spend 
officer time  providing briefing sessions on the new form and process and for officers 
who will be carrying out Equality Analysis to attend these briefing sessions.   
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The Council is required to meet i
[...]
ormation for reliable 
equality analysis which is essential to show they have an adequate evidence 
base for any decision making. 
 
Author 
 
Caroline Naylor, Community Engagement Officer Chief Executives Directorate 
Telephone 01709 822324; email caroline.naylor@rotherham.gov.uk.  
 
23 May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 114



 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 21st September, 2011 

3.  Title: RMBC Public Health Annual Report 

4.  Directorate: Public Health 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary:   
 
 
One of the duties of a Director of Public Health is to produce an Annual Report outlining the 
health needs of the local population. This year’s Report is based on the Marmot Report 
(2010) and produces a review of the position in Rotherham against the Marmot themes.   
The Marmot report was produced as part of the Labour Government’s examination of 
progress in addressing health inequalities.  It set out a new approach to tackling health 
inequalities based on the “life course” approach.  
 
This year’s Public Health Annual Report reflects the Marmot chapter themes with the 
addition of a chapter which horizon scans future issues: 
 

• Giving every child the best start in life. 

• Enable all children, young people and adults to meet their capabilities and have    
control over their lives. 

• Create fair employment and good work for all 

• Ensure a healthy standard of living for all. 

• Create and develop healthy and sustainable communities. 

• Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention. 

• Identify, monitor and respond to emerging problems. 
     
The Public Health white paper now before Parliament responds to Sir Michael Marmot’s Fair 
Society, Healthy Lives report and adopts Marmot’s life course framework for tackling the 
wider determinants of health.  It proposes to give Local Authorities responsibility for 
improving public health and addressing health inequalities. 
 
 
6. Recommendations:   
 
Cabinet is asked to receive the report and to support the Mar
[...]
m Primary Care Trust

© Creative Media Services NHS Rotherham    
Date of publication: 06.05.2011   Ref: HIEG2672_1011NHSR

Page 157


	Agenda
	5 Rotherham Community Strategy (2011-2014) (report herewith)
	6 Rotherham Environment and Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan (report herewith)
	Environment and Climate Change Attachment

	7 RMBC Customer Access Strategy 2011 - 2015 (report herewith)
	Customer Access Strategy Attachmentt

	8 Discretionary Home to School Transport Provision (report herewith)
	9 Localising Support for Council Tax - Consultation Response (report herewith)
	Localising support for Council Tax Appendix

	10 Equality Analysis (report herewith)
	Equality Analysis Appendix 1
	Equality Analysis Appendix 2
	Equality Analysis Appendix 3
	Equality Analysis Appendix 4

	11 RMBC Public Health Annual Report (herewith)
	PH Annual report 2011 pdf FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET  - 21/09/11 48C 
 

 

THE CABINET 
21st September, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, Lakin, McNeely, 
R. S. Russell, Smith, Whelbourn and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rushforth.  
 
C68 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C69 ROTHERHAM COMMUNITY STRATEGY (2011-2014)  

 
 Councillor Hussain, Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equalities 

and Young People’s Issues, introduced a report by the Chief Executive, which 
provided an overview of work undertaken by the Rotherham Partnership to 
prepare for Rotherham’s third, three-year Community Strategy due for 
publication this year and also provided details of the process employed to 
develop the strategy and progress to date.  
 
The report set out in more detail information about the:- 
 

• Partnership, 

• Community Strategy. 

• Partnership Review. 

• Development of the Community Strategy 2011/2014. 

• Process and Progress. 

• Delivery. 
 
Three broad priorities and associated draft objectives would form the core of 
the published strategy and plan and were:- 
 

• Priority 1: Ensuring the best start in life for children and families. 
 

• Priority 2: Providing additional support to vulnerable people in our 
communities. 

 

• Priority 3: Supporting the growth of a sustainable and competitive local 
economy (led by the new Economy Board). 

 
There were no direct financial implications currently identified, although some 
were likely to emerge as task and finish group’s progress activities. These 
would be considered by the Partnership Board/Chief Executive Officers’ 
Group/relevant agencies as appropriate when they emerged. It was also 
possible that collaboration in some areas identified in the draft plan may lead to 
financial savings for partners, including the Council.  
 
 



49C THE CABINET - 21/09/11 

 

 

However, it has been estimated that over 70% of the ‘old’ partnership 
infrastructure had been removed, mainly through the dissolution of the theme 
boards, which has resulted in cashable savings of over £52,750 p.a. approx 
and non cashable savings estimated at - £42,715 p.a. approx 

 
There were risks associated with ensuring that the necessary understanding, 
buy in and commitment from partners existed, in order to ensure that the 
strategy and plan were successfully implemented. The transparent and 
consultative approach employed to produce the strategy aimed to ensure a 
sense of shared ownership of the document and responsibility for leading and 
contributing to its delivery. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the three strategic priorities for the Community Strategy 
recommended by the Chief Executive Officers’ Group and agreed by the 
Rotherham Partnership Board be recommended for adoption by the full 
Council. 
 
(2)  That the contents of the report be noted and the proposed next steps be 
approved. 
 

C70 ROTHERHAM ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and 
Prosperity, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Development Services, which detailed how Rotherham Council, as the lead 
organisation, had developed an Environment and Climate Change Strategy and 
Action Plan in consultation with Local Strategic Partners.    
 
The development of this Strategy had been led by the Sustainability Partnership 
and supported by the Council’s Sustainable Development Officers Group.  It was 
proposed that the Sustainability Partnership would take responsibility for the 
ongoing monitoring of delivery within the partnership and the Sustainable 
Development Officers Group would performance manage the strategy from a 
Council delivery perspective.  The report was sanctioned by the Sustainability 
Partnership on 20th July, 2011. 
 
The Environment and Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan would set the 
direction for managing, combating and preparing for climate change across 
Rotherham.  It not only considered the challenges associated with climate 
change, but also the opportunities it presented.  Following consultation and 
researching best practice from other areas, 10 key areas of action have been 
identified:- 
 
• Strategic Planning and Policy. 
• Built and Natural Environment. 
• Emergency Planning and Recovery, Social Care and Health. 
• Energy and Water. 
• Engagement, Education and Awareness Raising. 
• Housing. 
• Procurement and Resources. 
• Regeneration and Business. 

• Transport. 

• Waste and Recycling. 



THE CABINET  - 21/09/11 50C 
 

 

 
There was no cost directly associated with the development of this Strategy.  
However, as climate change continued to climb the agenda of Central 
Government, more resources would be required in the future to deal effectively 
with new duties and responsibilities expected to be given to Local Authorities.  
There were also opportunities to adopt sustainable procurement practices and 
construction methods, reduce resource use, reduce transport and save 
money. 
  
The main risk and uncertainty was ensuring that Rotherham Council and 
Rotherham Partnership worked jointly to continue to improve environmental 
performance and meet increasingly strict Government targets. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and noted that the use of alternative 
technologies was included within the plan, but suggested that, due to its cross 
cutting themes, this Strategy and Action Plan be considered by Rotherham 
Partnership. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Environment and Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan be approved. 
 
(2)  That Rotherham Partnership receive regular updates on the progress with 
the Strategy and Action Plan. 
 

C71 RMBC CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY 2011 - 2015  

 
 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Chief Executive, 

which introduced the refreshed Customer Access Strategy, which had been 
updated to cover the period 2011 – 2015. 
 
The Council adopted its first Customer Access Strategy in 2005 and continued 
to regularly review and refresh the document to ensure the strategy remained 
current and appropriate.   
 
The latest refresh of the Customer Access Strategy had been developed in line 
with the Council’s refreshed ICT Strategy, to ensure that there was a co-
ordinated and strategic approach to delivery. 
 
Implementation of the Strategy has been built around four key themes and 
referred to the Council’s proposed model for customer service delivery which 
was based around functional groups rather than around individual service lines.  
This approach was approved by Cabinet in August, 2010. 
 
Delivery of significant elements of this strategy would be supported by the 
refreshed ICT Capital Programme, service delivery budgets, Central 
Government grants and other external funding sources. 
 
Individual business cases which demonstrated improved service delivery and 
reduced costs would be developed to support any financial investments 
required in delivery of the Customer Access Strategy. 
 
Delivery of the Customer Access Strategy was a critical element in ensuring 
the Council transformed its services for the benefit of customers, businesses, 
members and staff in order to improve the customer experience and deliver 
customer service excellence. 



51C THE CABINET - 21/09/11 

 

 

 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and asked that information be 
disseminated amongst Members. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Council’s current position and the achievements which 
have been achieved following implementation of the Customer Access Strategy 
2008 - 2011 be approved. 
 
(2)  That the refreshed Customer Access Strategy, which has been updated to 
cover the period 2011–2015 be approved. 
 

C72 DISCRETIONARY HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT PROVISION  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and 
Prosperity, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Development Services, which set out the current “Transport Policy for Children 
and Young People” and contained both statutory and discretionary provisions. 
This report outlined the current provision and identified potential budgetary 
savings which could be made by the discontinuation of the discretionary 
transport provision.  
 
The report set out in more detail information relating to:- 
 

• Overall Policy. 

• Client Groups Affected. 

• Statutory Obligations. 

• Discretionary Services Proposed to be Discontinued/Amended. 
 
In terms of the transport for children aged under 5 the total potential financial 
saving of discontinuing provision of all transport assistance for children under 5 
was estimated to be £40,000 p.a. 
 
In terms of the Discretionary Denominational Transport the initial savings 
would commence 2013/14 financial year anticipated to be £20,100 
increasing annually thereafter at a rate governed by the cost of concessionary 
fares. 
 
There were no financial implications for the removal of the Post 16 Education 
Transport Policy from the Transport Policy for Children and Young People or 
renaming it to the Home to School Transport Policy.  
 
Cabinet Members were mindful of the need to look at the current provision and 
to ensure that a full consultation exercise with all stakeholders takes place. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That consultation take place on the proposals:- 
 

• That the current provision of discretionary free transport to children less 
than five years old be discontinued from September, 2012 

 

• That the current provision of discretionary free transport for primary and 
secondary learners attending denominational schools be discontinued 
commencing September, 2013 

 



THE CABINET  - 21/09/11 52C 
 

 

• That the Post 16 Education Transport Policy be deleted from the overall 
Transport Policy for Children and Young People from September, 2012. 

 

• That the new Transport Policy for Children and Young People be renamed 
the Home to School Transport Policy from September, 2012 

 

• That a new Post 16 Education Transport Policy be published separately 
by the Council by 31st May, 2012. 

 
(2)  That the remaining statutory obligations continue to be met. 
 
(3)  That this report be submitted to the Improving Lives Select Commission for 
consideration as part of the consultation process. 
 

C73 LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX - CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Chief Executive, 
which detailed that as part of the Government’s reform of welfare the Council 
Tax Benefit would be abolished and be replaced with new local schemes for 
support for Council Tax, together with a 10% cut in funding. The Government 
was now consulting on the new arrangements. 
 
The report now sought views on the full recommended response from the 
Council to the Government’s consultation and a brief overview of the key 
elements of a framework for local support for council tax was provided. 
 
There would be financial implications and risks associated with the 
Government’s proposals.  These have been included in the answers to the 
appropriate questions in the recommended response and an assessment 
made of some of the implications. 
 
Resolved:-  That Council’s recommended response to the consultation as set 
out in the appendix to this report, taking account of any comments expressed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board at their meeting on 23rd 
September, 2011 be approved. 
 

C74 EQUALITY ANALYSIS  
 

 Councillor Hussain, Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equalities 
and Young People’s Issues, introduced a report by the Chief Executive, which 
gave an update on the outcome of a Judicial Review case involving Birmingham 
City Council’s Adult Social Care assessment procedures and highlighted the 
changes made to the Council’s Equality Impact Assessment process in light of 
the case.  
 
The judicial review was lodged by a care user as a result of a decision by 
Birmingham City Council to fund only the community care needs of people 
assessed as having “critical” care needs; previously they had provided services 
to those individuals assessed as having overall “substantial” and “critical” care 
needs.  The case being one of two recent decisions made by the High Court 
which declared the Council’s decision making processes unlawful.  
 
 



53C THE CABINET - 21/09/11 

 

 

The Court ruled, however, that the cuts themselves were not unlawful, but the 
process Birmingham Council undertook including consultation, impact 
assessments and consideration of mitigation must be a lawful process.  The 
Court stated that all public bodies had a duty to follow disability discrimination 
law even though this could place "significant and onerous" obligations on local 
authorities. Councils were under an obligation to take account of an individual’s 
disabilities, even where that involved treating that disabled person more 
favourably than others.   
 
With the strengthening of the Equality Act, 2010 and the implications of the 
judicial review, revisions have been made to the Council’s Equality Impact 
Assessment process which would now be referred to as ‘Equality Analysis’ in 
accordance with the guidance provided by the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission (EHRC). 
 
There were no direct financial implications arising. There would be a 
requirement to spend officer time providing briefing sessions on the new form 
and process and for officers who would be carrying out Equality Analysis to 
attend these briefing sessions.   
 
The Council was required to meet its obligations under the Equality Act, 2010 
and in particular with regards to Equality Analysis.   
 
To reduce the risk to the Council of unnecessary challenge it was important 
that Managers and staff were briefed on the new form, the change in focus 
and the process for Equality Analysis. 
 
Cabinet Members were mindful of the need to meet its statutory obligations to 
avoid any legal challenge. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Council’s revised approach to conducting equality impact 
assessments to ensure compliance with EHRC guidance and the findings of 
recent case law be approved. 
 

C75 RMBC PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, introduced a 

report by the Director of Public Health, which presented the Annual Report 
which outlined the health needs of the local population. This year’s report was 
based on the Marmot Report (2010) and produced a review of the position in 
Rotherham against the Marmot themes.   The Marmot report was produced 
as part of the Labour Government’s examination of progress in addressing 
health inequalities.  It set out a new approach to tackling health inequalities 
based on the “life course” approach.  
 
This year’s Public Health Annual Report reflected the Marmot chapter themes 
with the addition of a chapter which horizon scans future issues:- 
 
• Giving every child the best start in life. 
• Enable all children, young people and adults to meet their capabilities and 

have    control over their lives. 
• Create fair employment and good work for all 
• Ensure a healthy standard of living for all. 
• Create and develop healthy and sustainable communities. 
• Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention. 
• Identify, monitor and respond to emerging problems. 



THE CABINET  - 21/09/11 54C 
 

 

     
The Public Health White Paper now before Parliament responded to Sir 
Michael Marmot’s Fair Society, Healthy Lives report and adopted Marmot’s life 
course framework for tackling the wider determinants of health.  It proposed to 
give Local Authorities responsibility for improving public health and addressing 
health inequalities. 
 
The report identified future health and social care needs of Rotherham. These 
would allow planners and providers of services to plan accordingly. However, 
there would be financial implications by the increasing elderly population with 
complex health needs and people with learning disabilities living longer.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Marmot principles as a policy framework for developing the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Rotherham and Rotherham’s approach to 
addressing health inequalities be approved. 
 

 


